• Additional area for the placement of additional state-of-the-art medical equipment as a
form of providing more complete, comprehensive and up-to-date health services to the
community; and

• Improved cardiac, neurological, cancer and organ transplant speciality services.

b. Approximately Rp497,765,262,700 for capital injection to PT Anugrah Inti Bahagia (“AIB”),
a subsidiary of the Company, which will then be used by AIB for the construction of the
Mayapada Apollo Batam International Hospital building and purchase of medical
equipment.

7

AIB plans to build a new hospital, Mayapada Apollo Batam International Hospital with an
estimated building area of approximately ±39,000m2 which is expected to consist of
approximately 15 floors and can accommodate approximately ±250 beds.

The estimated proforma of capital structure of AIB before and after the Company's capital
injection is as follows:

Shareholder
Structure

Before Capital Injection by the Company After Capital Injection by the Company

 Nominal value Rp100 per share   Nominal value Rp100 per share

Number of
Shares

Nominal Value
(IDR)

(%)
Number of

Shares
Nominal Value

(IDR)
(%)

Authorized Capital 40,000 4,000,000,000 - 20,000,000 2,000,000,000,000 -

Issued and Paid-up Capital

Company 9,900 990,000,000 99,00 4,987,553 498,755,300,000 99,99

Jonathan Tahir 100 10,000,000 1,00 100 10,000,000 0,01

Total  10,000 1,000,000,000 100,00 4,987,653 498,765,300,000
100,00

0

Shares in Portepel 30,000 3,000,000,000 - 15,012,347 1,501,234,700,000 -

Availability of location:
Mayapada Apollo Batam International Hospital project is planned to be built on ±30,000m²
of land located in the Health Tourism Special Economic Zone (“SEZ”) in Sekupang, Batam
which has obtained principle approval of the draft government regulation for the
establishment of SEZ based on the Letter of the Minister of State Secretary of the Republic
of Indonesia No. B-315/M/D-1/HK.02.03/07/2024 dated 2 July 2024. The land is part of the
land owned by the Batam Free Trade Zone and Free Port Concession Agency.

Required material licences:
The material licences required for the construction of Mayapada Apollo Batam International

[…]

The following table shows the Company's capital structure before and after the PMTHMETD.

The Company's capital structure prior to the PMTHMETD is based on Deed of Meeting Resolution No.
54 dated 22 September 2020, made before Recky Francky Limpele, S.H., M.Kn., Notary in Jakarta Pusat
which has been notified to the MOLHR based on Notification Receipt of Amendment to the Company's
Articles of Association No. AHU-AH.01.03-0391164 dated 25 September 2020 ("Deed 54/2020"), Deed
of Meeting Resolution No. 40 dated 18 February 2021, made before Recky Francky Limpele, S.H., M.Kn.,
Notary in Jakarta Pusat which has been approved by the MOLHR based on Letter of Approval of
Amendments to the Company's Articles of Association No. AHU-0010445.AH.01.02 of 2021 dated 18
February 2021 ("Deed 40/2021") and the Company's Register of Shareholders of June 2024 issued by
Ficomindo Buana Registrar as the Company's Securities Administration Bureau.

Shareholder
Structure

Before PMTHMETD Implementation After PMTHMETD Implementation

 Nominal value Rp100 per share   Nominal value Rp100 per share

Number of
Shares

Nominal Value (Rp) (%)
Number of

Shares
Nominal Value (Rp) (%)

Authorized Capital 48,000,000,000 4,800,000,000,000 - 48,000,000,000 4,800,000,000,000 -

Issued and Paid-up Capital

SCIC 7,199,214,743 719,921,474,300 59,99 7,199,214,743 719,921,474,300 54,54

HPIL 2,179,993,002 217,999,300,200 18,17 2,179,993,002 217,999,300,200 16,51

Wing Harvest Ltd 1,275,665,754 127,566,575,400 10,63 1,275,665,754 127,566,575,400 9,66

Dato'Sri Prof. DR
Tahir MBA

2,500,000 250,000,000 0,02 2,500,000 250,000,000 0,02

Jane Dewi Tahir  50,000,000 5,000,000,000 0,42 50,000,000 5,000,000,000 0,38

Jonathan Tahir  58,252,800 5,825,280,000 0,49 58,252,800 5,825,280,000 0,44

Public Ownership
below 5%

1,235,079,146 123,507,914,600 10,28 1,235,079,146 123,507,914,600 9,36

Investor  - - - 1,200,070,544 120,007,054,400 9,09

Total  12,000,705,445 1,200,070,544,500 100,00 13,200,775,989   1,320,077,598,900  100,00

Shares in Portepel 35,999,294,555 3,599,929,455,500 - 34,799,224,011   3,479,922,401,100  -

The shares to be issued in connection with the implementation of PMTHMETD have the same rights,
position and degree in all respects as the fully paid-up shares in the Company, including the right to
dividends and the right to vote in the GMS and other corporate actions to be carried out by the Company.
All shares resulting from the PMTHMETD will be new shares that will be issued from the Company's